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PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z PONIŻSZĄ 
INSTRUKCJĄ

WYRÓB DO STOSOWANIA WYŁĄCZNIE PRZEZ LEKARZA 
STOMATOLOGA

PRZEZNACZENIE
Okulary ochronne dla pacjenta zapobiegają urazom oka i okolicy 
oczu, które mogłyby nastąpić w wyniku działania mało szkodliwych 
czynników mechanicznych występujących podczas zabiegów 
stomatologicznych.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
Folię wyjąc delikatnie, unikając zabrudzenia i zarysowania, umieścić 
końce arkusza folii w uchwytach po bokach oprawki okularowej. 
Mocować folię, gdy oprawka jest rozłożona.
Wysokość oraz odchylenie folii można regulować indywidualnie. 
Nie należy składać oprawki z zamocowaną folią, przed złożeniem folię 
należy wypiąć.
UWAGA: oprawki wykonane są z materiału termoplastycznego, można 
je więc dogiąć i modelować według indywidualnych potrzeb po 
zanurzeniu w gorącej wodzie.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
W przypadku wystąpienia poważnego incydentu związanego z 
wyrobem należy ten fakt zgłosić producentowi i właściwemu organowi 
Państwa, w którym użytkownik lub pacjent mają miejsce zamieszkania.

KONSERWACJA 
Po zabrudzeniu wypiąć folię z oprawki/okularów, myć w ciepłej wodzie 
z dodatkiem detergentu, spłukać i pozostawić do wyschnięcia. Nie 
wycierać. Folię można użyć ponownie. Zaleca się dezynfekcję oprawki.
Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za konsekwencje użycia 
wyrobu niezgodnie z instrukcją i przeznaczeniem

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Chronić przed wilgocią.

OPAKOWANIE
Oprawka okularowa z plastikowymi zaczepami + zestaw wymiennych 
folii.

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 30.08.2021/1
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BEFORE USE PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS 
CAREFULLY

PRODUCT FOR DENTAL USE ONLY

INTENDED USE
Protective shields for a patient prevent injuries of an eye and eye area 
that could happen as a result of fairly harmless mechanical conditions 
that occur during dental procedures.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Remove the foil carefully to avoid contamination and scratches. Insert 
wider edges of the foil into the clips on the both sides of the frame. 
Fix the foil when the frame of corrective glasses unfolded.
The foil can be individually adjusted to suit the user.
Do not fold the spectacle frame/ eye glasses with the visor foil attached; 
take off the foil before folding.
NOTICE: Visors are made of thermoplastic material. To shape the visor 
to a desired shape, soak in hot water beforehand and then shape as 
required.

PRECAUTIONS
Any serious incident involving the product should be reported to the 
manufacturer and the competent authority of the State in which the 
useror patient is domiciled.

MAINTENANCE 
Remove contaminated foil from the spectacle frame/eye glasses, wash 
it in warm water adding some detergent and let it dry.
Dont wipe. Sheet can be reused. It is recommended to disinfect the 
spectacle frame.
Manufacturer does not take any responsibility for using the visor in a 
manner not in accordance with instructions or intended use.

STORAGE
Keep dry.

PACKAGING
The frame of the glasses with plastic hooks + set of foils.

Last update: 30.08.2021/1
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ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO PROCEDE LEER LAS SIGUIENTES 
INSTRUCCIONES

EL PRODUCTO ESTÁ CONCEBIDO PARA SU USO ÚNICAMENTE POR 
ODONTÓLOGOS PROFESIONALES

USO
Las gafas de protección para el paciente evitan las lesiones de los ojos 
y sus proximidades que podrían producirse como resultado de los 
factores mecánicos poco perjudiciales que se producen durante los 
procedimientos dentales.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Retirar el papel de plástico con cuidado, evitando ensuciarlo y rayarlo. 
Colocar los extremos del papel de plástico en los soportes situados en 
los laterales de la montura de las gafas. 
Instalar el papel de plástico cuando la montura está desplegada.
La altura y la inclinación del papel de plástico pueden ajustarse 
individualmente. 
No plegar la montura con el papel de plástico ajustado; antes de 
ponerse las gafas se debe bajar el papel de plástico.
ATENCIÓN: la montura está hecha del material termoplástico por lo 
que se puede doblar y moldear según las necesidades individuales 
después de sumergirla en agua caliente.

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD
En caso de un incidente grave relacionado con el producto procede 
presentar el hecho al fabricante y a las debidas autoridades en el 
estado en el que el usuario o el paciente tienen domicilio.

MANTENIMIENTO 
Después de ensuciarlo bajar el papel de plástico de la montura/
gafas, lavarlo en agua caliente con el detergente, enjaguar y dejar 
secar. No secar con toalla. El papel de plástico se puede reutilizar. Es 
recomendable desinfectar la montura.
El fabricante no se hace responsable de las consecuencias de un uso 
del producto contrario a las instrucciones y al uso previsto

ALMACENAMIENTO
Proteger contra la humedad.

ENVASE
La montura de gafas con soportes de plástico + un juego de papeles de 
plástico intercambiables.

Fecha de la última revisión: 30.08.2021/1
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LIRE LA PRESENTE NOTICE AVANT UTILISATION
LE PRODUIT NE PEUT ETRE UTILISE QUE PAR UN DENTISTE

UTILISATION PREVUE
Les lunettes de protection pour les patients permettent d’éviter les 

blessures des yeux et des zones oculaires pouvant survenir à la suite 
de procédures relativement inoffensives exécutées lors des examens 
et interventions dentaires.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Déballez le film de protection avec précaution pour éviter toute 
contamination et toute rayure. Insérez les bords les plus larges du film 
de protection dans les clips sur les deux côtés de la monture.
Ajustez le film de protection lorsque la monture est dépliée.
La hauteur et l’angle d’inclinaison sont ajustables.
Ne pas plier la monture/les lunettes de protection lorsque le film de 
protection y est attaché ; enlevez le film de protection avant de les plier.
ATTENTION: la monture est fabriquée à partir de matériau 
thermoplastique - on peut donc la plier ou modeler selon les besoins 
individuels après l’avoir fait tremper dans de l’eau très chaude.

PRECAUTIONS
En cas d’incident grave lié avec le produit, le signaler au fabricant et à 
l’autorité publique compétente du pays de résidence de l’utilisateur/
du patient.

ENTRETIEN 
Lorsque la visière est sale, retirer le film de la monture/des lunettes, le 
laver à l’eau chaude avec du détergent, rincer et laisser sécher.
Ne pas essuyer. Le film plastique est réutilisable. Il est conseillé de 
désinfecter la monture.
Le fabricant n’assume aucune responsabilité en cas d’utilisation non 
conforme des lunettes par rapport aux instructions ou à l’usage prévu.

CONSERVATION
Protéger contre l’humidité.

CONDITIONNEMENT
La monture des lunettes avec crochets en plastique + films de 
protection.

Date de dernière mise à jour: 30.08.2021/1
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BITTE LESEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG GRÜNDLICH DIE 
PACKUNGSBEILAGE

DIESES PRODUKT IST AUSSCHLIESSLICH FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IN 
ZAHNARZTPRAXEN BESTIMMT

VERWENDUNGSZWECK
Die Schutzbrille für den Patienten beugt Verletzungen der 
Augen und Augengegend vor, die infolge der Einwirkung wenig 
schädlicher mechanischer Faktoren auftreten könnten, die während 
zahnheilkundlicher Eingriffe vorkommen.

ANWENDUNGSWEISE
Folie sanft herausnehmen, Verunreinigungen und Kratzer vermeiden, 
Enden des Folienbogens in den Halterungen seitlich der Brillenfassung 
anbringen. 
Folie befestigen, wenn die Fassung aufgeklappt ist.
Höhe sowie Abweichung der Folie individuell einstellen. 
Fassung mit befestigter Folie nicht zusammenlegen, vor dem 
Zusammenlegen Folie herausnehmen.
ACHTUNG: die Brillenfassung besteht aus thermoplastischem Material, 
sie kann also nach individuellen Bedürfnissen nach dem Eintauchen in 
heißem Wasser nachgebogen und modelliert werden.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
Im Fall des Auftretens eines ernsthaften Zwischenfalls in Verbindung 
mit dem Produkt, ist diese Tatsache dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
staatlichen Behörde zu melden, im Wohnsitzland des Benutzers oder 
Patienten.

PFLEGE 
Nach dem Verunreinigen Folie aus der Fassung/Brille herausnehmen, 
mit warmem Wasser mit Zusatz eines Reinigungsmittels waschen, 
abspülen und trocknen lassen. Nicht abwischen. Die Folie kann 
wiederverwendet werden. Die Desinfektion der Fassung wird 
empfohlen.
Der Hersteller haftet nicht für die Konsequenzen der Verwendung des 
Produkts entgegen der Anleitung und dem Verwendungszweck.

AUFBEWAHRUNG
Vor Feuchtigkeit schützen.

VERPACKUNG
Brillenfassung mit Plastikhalterungen + Satz austauschbarer Folien.

Letzte Aktualisierung: 30.08.2021/1
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ПЕРЕД ВИКОРИСТАННЯМ СЛІД ОЗНАЙОМИТИСЯ З 
НАВЕДЕНОЮ НИЖЧЕ ІНСТРУКЦІЄЮ

ПРОДУКТ ПРИЗНАЧЕНИЙ ДЛЯ ПРОФЕСІЙНОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ 
ЛІКАРЕМ СТОМАТОЛОГОМ

ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ
Захисні окуляри для пацієнта запобігають травмом очей і області 
обличчя поблизу, які можуть виникнути внаслідок дії мало 
шкідливих механічних факторів, присутніх під час медичних 
процедур.

СПОСІБ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ
Делікатно вийняти фолгу, уникаючи забрудень і подряпин, 
покласти кінці аркуша фольги в держаках з боків оправи окулярів. 
Закріпляти фольгу, коли оправа розкладена.
Висоту і відхилення фольги можна регулювати індивідуально. 
Не складається оправи з закріпленою фольгою, перед складенням 
треба відкріпити фольгу.
УВАГА: оправи виготовлені з термопластичного матеріалу, тобто їх 
можна згинати і моделювати відповідно до індивідуальних потреб, 
після занурення у гарячу воду.

ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ
Про будь-який непередбачений серйозний інцидент пов’язаний з 
виробом, необхідно повідомити виробника та відповідний орган 
державного управління країни проживання користувача або 
пацієнта.

ТЕХНІЧНЕ ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ 
Після забрудення відкріпити фольгу з оправи/окулярів, мити 
в теплій воді з миючим засобом, промити і залишити, щоб 
висохло. Не витирати. Фольгу можна використовувати повторно. 
Рекомендується дезінфекувати оправи.
Виробник не несе відповідальності за наслідки використання 
продукту не за призначенням, що суперечить інструкціям.

УМОВИ ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Берегти від вологи.

УПАКОВКА
Оправа для окулярів з пластиковими зачепами + набір змінної 
фольги.

Дата останнього оновлення: 30.08.2021/1 
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PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PŘEČTĚTE TENTO NÁVOD
VÝROBEK MOHOU POUŽÍVAT POUZE ZUBNÍ LÉKAŘI

URČENÍ
Ochranné brýle pro pacienta zabraňují úrazům očí a jejich okolí, ke 
kterým může dojít v důsledku málo škodlivých mechanických faktorů 
vyskytujících se během stomatologických zákroků.

ZPŮSOB POUŽITÍ
Opatrně vyjměte fólii, abyste předešli znečištění a poškrábání, vložte 
konce fólie do úchytů po stranách obrouček brýlí. 
Fólii připevněte, když jsou obroučky rozložené.
Výšku a odchylku fólie lze upravit individuálně. 
Neskládejte obroučky s nasazenou fólií, fólii před složením odepněte.
POZNÁMKA: obroučky jsou vyrobeny z termoplastického materiálu, 
takže je lze přihnout a modelovat podle individuálních potřeb po 
ponoření do horké vody.

OPATŘENÍ
V případě výskytu vážné události související s výrobkem je třeba tuto 
skutečnost nahlásit výrobci a příslušnému orgánu země, ve které má 
uživatel nebo pacient bydliště.

ÚDRŽBA 
Po znečištění odepněte fólii z obroučky/brýlí, omyjte ji v teplé vodě se 
saponátem, opláchněte a nechte uschnout. Neotírejte. Fólii lze znovu 
použít. Doporučuje se obroučky dezinfikovat.
Výrobce není odpovědný za následky používání výrobku v rozporu s 
pokyny a zamýšleným použitím

UCHOVÁVÁNÍ
Chraňte před vlhkostí.

BALENÍ
Obroučky brýlí s plastovými háčky + sada výměnných fólií.

Datum poslední aktualizace: 30.08.2021/1
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ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ СЛЕДУЕТ ОЗНАКОМИТЬСЯ С 
ДАННОЙ ИНСТРУКЦИЕЙ

ПРОДУКТ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ДЛЯ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ ТОЛЬКО ВРАЧАМИ-
СТОМАТОЛОГАМИ

НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Защитные очки для пациента предотвращают травмы глаз и областей 
вокруг них, которые могут возникнуть из-за незначительных 
механических факторов во время стоматологических процедур.

СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
Аккуратно извлечь фольгу, избегая загрязнения и царапин, 
поместить концы фольги в держатели по бокам оправы очков. 
Закрепить фольгу при разложенной оправе.
Высота и наклон фольги регулируются индивидуально. 
Перед тем как сложить оправу, фольгу следует удалить.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: оправы изготовлены из термопласта, поэтому 
их можно сгибать и придавать им желательную форму, 
предварительно подержав в горячей воде.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
О серьезных инцидентах, связанных с изделием, следует сообщать 
производителю и соответствующему органу страны, в которой 
проживает пользователь или пациент.

УХОД ЗА ИЗДЕЛИЕМ 
В случае загрязнения снять фольгу с оправы / очков, промыть в 
теплой воде с добавлением моющего средства, ополоснуть и дать 
высохнуть. Не вытирать. Фольгу можно использовать несколько 
раз. Рекомендуется проводить дезинфекцию оправы.
Изготовитель не несет ответственность за последствия 
использования продукта с нарушением инструкции и не по 
назначению.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Беречь от влаги.

СОДЕРЖАНИЕ УПАКОВКИ
Оправа очков с пластиковыми зацепами, набор сменных листов 
фольги.

Дата последнего обновления: 30.08.2021/1
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PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LA SEGUENTE 
ISTRUZIONE

IL PRODOTTO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO ESCLUSIVAMENTE DAI 
DENTISTI

APPLICAZIONE
Gli occhiali protettivi per il paziente prevengono lesioni all’occhio e 
della zona circostante, che potrebbero verificarsi a causa di fattori 
meccanici poco dannosi che si verificano durante le procedure 
odontoiatriche.

MODALITÀ D’USO
Estrarre delicatamente la pellicola, evitando di sporcarla e graffiarla, 
e posizionare le estremità della pellicola nei supporti ai lati della 
montatura degli occhiali. 
Fissare la pellicola con la montatura aperta.
L’altezza e lo scostamento della pellicola possono essere regolate 
individualmente. 
Non chiudere la montatura con la pellicola attaccata, rimuovere la 
pellicola prima di ripiegare.
NOTA: le montature sono realizzate in materiale termoplastico, quindi 
possono essere piegate e modellate secondo le singole esigenze dopo 
l’immersione in acqua calda.

PRECAUZIONI
In caso di incidente grave causato dal prodotto, questo deve essere 
segnalato al produttore e all’autorità competente del Paese in cui 
l’utente o il paziente è residente.

MANUTENZIONE
Quando è sporca, rimuovere la pellicola dalla montatura/occhiali, 
lavare in acqua tiepida con detersivo, sciacquare e lasciare che si 
asciughi. Non utilizzare un panno per asciugare. La pellicola può essere 
riutilizzata. Si consiglia di disinfettare la montatura.
Il produttore non è responsabile per le conseguenze dell’uso del 
prodotto che sia in contrasto con le istruzioni e l’uso previsto

CONSERVAZIONE
Tenere lontano dall’umidità.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE
Montatura per occhiali con ganci in plastica + set di pellicole 
intercambiabili.

Data ultimo aggiornamento: 30.08.2021/1
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ÎNAINTE DE UTILIZARE VĂ RUGĂM SĂ CITIȚI CU ATENŢIE 
PREZENTA INSTRUCŢIUNE

PRODUS DESTINAT UZULUI DENTAR

UTILIZARE
Ochelarii de protecție pentru pacient previn rănirea ochilor și a zonei 
din jurul ochilor, ce ar putea avea loc ca urmare a acțiunii factorilor 

mecanici de nivel dăunător scăzut, ce intervin în timpul tratamentelor 
dentare.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Îndepărtați ușor folia, evitând murdărirea și zgârierea, plasând capetele 
foliei în agățătoarele de pe părțile laterale ale ramei ochelarilor. 
Montați folia, atunci când rama este deschisă.
Înălțimea și unghiul foliei poate fi reglat în mod individual. 
Nu este permisă închiderea ramei cu folia montată pe ea, înainte de 
închidere, folia trebuie îndepărtată.
ATENȚIE: ramele sunt realizate din material termoplastic, astfel încât 
pot fi îndoite și modelate în funcție de nevoile individuale, după 
scufundarea acestora în apă caldă.

MĂSURI DE PRECAUȚIE
În cazul apariției unui incident grav legat de produs, acest fapt necesită 
raportarea lui producătorului și organului competent al țării, în care 
utilizatorul sau pacientul își are locul de reședință.

ÎNTREȚINERE 
După murdărire, scoateți folia de pe ramă/ochelari, spălați în apă caldă 
cu detergent, clătiți-o și lăsați-o să se usuce. A nu se șterge. Folia poate 
fi reutilizată. Se recomandă dezinfecția ramei.
Producătorul nu este răspunzător de consecințele utilizării produsului 
contrar instrucțiunilor și destinației acestuia

DEPOZITARE
A se feri de umezeală.

AMBALAJUL
Rama de ochelari cu agățători din plastic + set de folii de schimb.

Data ultimei actualizări: 30.08.2021/1
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HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT OVASSA EL A HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓT
KIZÁRÓLAG FOGÁSZATI CÉLÚ FELHASZNÁLÁSRA

JAVALLATOK
A védőszemüveg a beteg sérülések és az arc szennyeződésének 
megelőzésére szolgál, melyekre a fogászati beavatkozások során 
előforduló esetleges enyhe mechanikai tényezők során kerülhet sor.

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
Óvatosan vegye ki a fóliát, elkerülve a szennyeződéseket és a 
karcolódást, helyezze a fólia végeit a szemüvegkeret oldalán lévő 
tartóba. 
Rögzítse a fóliát széthajtott keretre.
A fólia magassága és elállása egyedileg állítható. 
Ne hajtsa össze a keretet a rögzített fóliával, összehajtás előtt távolítsa 
el a fóliát.
FIGYELEM: a keretek hőre lágyuló anyagból készülnek, így forró 
vízbe merítés után az egyéni igényeknek megfelelően hajlíthatók és 
modellezhetők.

ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
Készítménnyel kapcsolatos súlyos esemény esetén jelentse azt a 
gyártónak és a felhasználó vagy a páciens lakóhelyének megfelelő 
ország az illetékes hatóságának!

KARBANTARTÁS 
A koszos fóliát távolítsa el a keretből/szemüvegből, mossa le 
mosószeres meleg vízzel, öblítse le és hagyja megszáradni. Ne törölje 
meg. A fólia újrafelhasználható. Javasoljuk a keret fertőtlenítését.
A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a termék utasításokkal 
és rendeltetésszerű használattal ellentétes használatának 
következményeiért.

TÁROLÁS
Óvja nedvességtől!

KISZERELÉS
Szemüvegkeret műanyag rögzítőkkel + cserélhető fólia készlet.

Utolsó frissítés dátuma: 30.08.2021/1
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ПРЕДИ УПОТРЕБА ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВНИМАТЕЛНО ИНСТРУКЦИИТЕ
ПРОДУКТЪТ Е ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ЗА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ ЕДИНСТВЕНО ОТ 

СТОМАТОЛОГ

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Очилата за пациента предпазват от наранявания и замърсявания 
на лицето, които могат да настъпят в резултат на малко вредни 
механични фактори при стоматологични процедури.

НАЧИН НА ИЗПОЛЗВАНЕ
Свалете внимателно фолиото, избягвайки замърсяване и 
надраскване, поставете фолиото в дръжките отстрани на рамката 
на очилата. 
Поставете фолиото, когато рамката е отворена.
Височината и отклонението на фолиото може да се регулират 
индивидуално. 
Не сгъвайте рамката с поставеното вече фолио- преди това го 
махнете.
ВНИМАНИЕ!Рамките са изработени от термопластичен материал. 
Можете да ги огъвате и моделирате според индивидуалните нужди 
на пациента след потапяне в гореща вода.

ПРЕДПАЗНИ МЕРКИ
В случай на сериозен инцидент с продукта за този факт трябва да 
се уведомят производителят и съответните органи на страната, в 
която живее ползвателят или пациентът.

СЪХРАНЯВАНЕ
След замърсяване извадете фолиото от рамката/очилата, измийте 
с топла вода и детергент, изплакнете и оставете да изсъхнат. Не 
избърсвайте. Фолиото може да се употреби отново. Препоръчва се 
дезинфекциране на рамката на очилата.
Производителят не носи отговорност за последствията, 
ако продуктът не се използва съгласно инструкцията и 
предназначението му.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Да се пази от влага.

ОПАКОВКА
Пластмасова рамка за очила с комплект сменяемо фолио.

Дата на последна актуализация: 30.08.2021/1 

LT

PRIEŠ NAUDOJIMĄ BŪTINAI SUSIPAŽINKITE SU ŠIA INSTRUKCIJA
GAMINYS SKIRTAS TIK GYDYTOJŲ STOMATOLOGŲ NAUDOJIMUI

PASKIRTIS
Apsauginiai akiniai pacientui apsaugo nuo akių ir akių srities 
sužalojimų, kurie gali atsirasti dėl mažai kenksmingų mechaninių 
veiksnių, atsirandančių atliekant odontologines gydymo procedūras.

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
Švelniai nuimti plėvelę, vengiant purvo ir įbrėžimų, plėvelės galus įdėti 
į laikiklius akinių rėmelio šonuose. 
Tvirtinti plėvelę, kai rėmeliai išskleisti.

Plėvelės aukštį ir nuokrypį galima reguliuoti atskirai. 
Negalima sulankstyti rėmelio su pritvirtinta plėvele, prieš sulankstant 
nuimti plėvelę.
DĖMESIO: rėmeliai pagaminti iš termoplastinės medžiagos, todėl 
panardinus į karštą vandenį, juos galima sulenkti ir modeliuoti pagal 
individualius poreikius.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONĖS
Įvykus rimtam su gaminiu susijusiam incidentui, apie tai turėtų 
būti pranešta gamintojui ir šalies, kurioje yra vartotojo ar paciento 
gyvenamoji vieta, kompetentingai institucijai.

PRIEŽIŪRA 
Išteptą plėvelę išimti iš rėmelio/akinių, nuplauti šiltu vandeniu su 
plovikliu, išskalauti ir palikti išdžiūti. Nevalyti. Plėvelę galima panaudoti 
pakartotinai. Rėmelius rekomenduojama dezinfekuoti.
Gamintojas neatsako už padarinius, susijusius su produkto naudojimu 
nesilaikant instrukcijų ir numatyto naudojimo

SAUGOJIMAS
Saugoti nuo drėgmės.

PAKUOTĖ
Akinių rėmeliai su plastikiniais laikikliais + keičiamų plėvelių rinkinys.

Paskutinio atnaujinimo data: 30.08.2021/1

PT

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O PRODUTO, LEIA AS SEGUINTES 
INSTRUÇÕES

PRODUTO PARA ADMINISTRAÇÃO EXCLUSIVAMENTE POR MÉDICOS 
DENTISTAS

FINALIDADE DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Os óculos de proteção para pacientes evitam lesões e contaminação da 
face, que podem ocorrer como resultado de fatores mecânicos pouco 
prejudiciais que ocorrem durante procedimentos odontológicos.

MODO DE USO
Retire suavemente a película, evitando sujidade e arranhões, coloque 
as extremidades da película nos suportes nas laterais da armação dos 
óculos. 
Fixe a película quando a armação estiver aberta.
A altura e desvio da película podem ser ajustados individualmente. 
Não feche a armação com a película anexada, retire película antes de 
fechar.
NOTA: As armações são feitas de material termoplástico, para que 
possam ser dobradas e modeladas de acordo com as necessidades 
individuais após a imersão em água quente.

PRECAUÇÕES
Em caso de incidente grave relacionado com o produto, o facto deve 
ser relatado ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do país onde o 
utilizador ou paciente estiver domiciliado.

MANUTENÇÃO 
Quando estiver sujo, retire a película da armação/óculos, lave em água 
morna com detergente, enxague e deixe secar. Não esfregar. A película 
pode ser reutilizada. Recomenda-se a desinfeção da armação.
O fabricante não é responsável pelas consequências de utilização do 
produto contrária às instruções e o propósito

ARMAZENAMENTO
Proteger contra a humidade.

EMBALAGEM
Armação para óculos com ganchos de plástico + conjunto de películas 
substituíveis.

Data da última atualização: 30.08.2021/1

DA

LÆS FØLGENDE INSTRUKTIONER FØR BRUG
PRODUKTET MÅ KUN ANVENDES AF TANDLÆGER

PRODUKTBETEGNELSE
Beskyttelsesbriller til patienten forhindrer skader i og omkring øjnene, 
som kan opstå som følge af mindre skadelige mekaniske faktorer, der 
forekommer under tandbehandlinger.

ANVENDELSESMÅDE
Fjern folien forsigtigt, og undgå at gøre den beskidt eller ridse den. 
Placer folien i holderne på brillestelens sider. 
Fastgør folien, når brillestelen er foldet op.
Foliens højde og hældning kan indstilles individuelt. 
Brillestele må ikke foldes med folien på. Fjern folien, før du folder 
brillestelen.
NB. Brillestelen er fremstillet af et termoplastisk materiale og kan bøjes 
og formes efter individuelle behov efter opvarmning i varmt vand.

FORHOLDSREGLER
I tilfælde af forekomst af alvorlige hændelser vedrørende præparatet, 
skal faktummet rapporteres til producenten og den kompetente 
statsmyndighed i landet, hvor brugeren eller patienten har sin bopæl.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Den snavsede folien fjernes fra brillestelen og rengøres i varmt vand 
med rengøringsmiddel, skylles og lufttørres. Må ikke aftørres. Folien 
kan genbruges. Det anbefales at brillestel desinficeres.
Producenten er ikke ansvarlig for følgerne af at produktet anvendes i 
strid med brugsanvisningen eller den tilsigtede anvendelse.

OPBEVARING
Må beskyttes mod fugt.

EMBALLAGE
Brillestel med pladsholder + sæt af udskiftelige folier.

Seneste opdatering: 30.08.2021/1

EL

ΠΡΙΝ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΛΩ ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ
ΠΡΟΙΟΝ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΟΝΟ ΑΠΟ ΟΔΟΝΤΙΑΤΡΟ

ΧΡΗΣΗ
Τα προστατευτικά γυαλιά για τον ασθενή αποτρέπουν τραυματισμούς 
στα μάτια και στην περιοχή των ματιών, οι οποίοι θα μπορούσαν 
να προκύψουν ως αποτέλεσμα των χαμηλά επιβλαβών μηχανικών 
παραγόντων που εμφανίζονται κατά τη διάρκεια των οδοντιατρικών 
διαδικασιών.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Αφαιρώντας απαλά τη ζελατίνα, αποφεύγοντας να λερωθεί και να 
γρατσουνιστεί, τοποθετήστε τα άκρα της ζελατίνας στις πλευρές του 
σκελετού των γυαλιών. 
Τοποθετήστε τη ζελατίνα, όταν ο σκελετός είναι ξεδιπλωμένος.
Το ύψος και η απόκλιση της ζελατίνας μπορούν να ρυθμιστούν 
ξεχωριστά. 
Μην διπλώνετε τον σκελετό με τοποθετημένη τη ζελατίνα, αφαιρέστε 
την πριν διπλώσετε τον σκελετό.
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: ο σκελετός είναι κατασκευασμένος από θερμοπλαστικό 

υλικό, ώστε να μπορεί να λυγίσει και να μοντελοποιηθεί σύμφωνα με 
τις μεμονωμένες ανάγκες μετά από βύθιση του σε ζεστό νερό.

ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Σε περίπτωση σοβαρού συμβάντος που σχετίζεται με το προϊόν 
πρέπει να ενημερωθούν ο κατασκευαστής και η αρμόδια αρχή της 
χώρας στην οποία κατοικεί ο χρήστης ή ο ασθενής.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ 
Όταν λερωθεί, αφαιρέστε τη ζελατίνα από τον σκελετό/τα 
γυαλιά, πλύνετε σε ζεστό νερό με απορρυπαντικό, ξεπλύνετε και 
αφήστε τη να στεγνώσει. Μη σκουπίζετε. Η ζελατίνα μπορεί να 
επαναχρησιμοποιηθεί. Συνιστάται η απολύμανση του σκελετού.
Ο κατασκευαστής δεν ευθύνεται για τις συνέπειες της χρήσης του 
προϊόντος όταν αυτή δεν είναι σύμφωνη με τις οδηγίες και την 
προβλεπόμενη χρήση

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ
Προστατεύετε από την υγρασία.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ
Σκελετός γυαλιών με πλαστικά άγκιστρα + σετ ανταλλακτικών 
ζελατίνων.

Ημερομηνία τελευταίας ενημέρωσης: 30.08.2021/1
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ENNE KASUTAMIST LUGEGE JÄRGMISEID JUHISEID
TOOTE KASUTAMISEKS AINULT HAMBAARSTI POOLT

EESMÄRK
Patsiendile kaitseprillid hoiavad ära silma ja silmaümbruse vigastused, 
mis võivad tekkida hambaraviprotseduuride käigus tekkivate väheste 
kahjulike mehaaniliste tegurite tagajärjel.

KASUTUSVIIS
Võtke foolium õrnalt välja, vältides mustust ja kriimustusi, asetage 
fooliumi otsad prilliraami külgedel asuvatesse hoidikutesse. 
Kinnitage foolium kui raam on lahti.
Fooliumi kõrgust ja kõrvalekallet saab reguleerida individuaalselt. 
Ärge klappige raami kinnitatud fooliumiga, eemaldage foolium enne 
voltimist.
MÄRKUS: raamid on valmistatud termoplastilisest materjalist, nii et 
neid saab pärast kuuma vette sukeldamist painutada ja modelleerida 
vastavalt individuaalsetele vajadustele.

ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
Seadmega seotud tõsiste juhtumite korral tuleb teavitada tootjat ja 
kasutaja või patsiendi elukohariigi pädevaid asutusi.

HOOLDAMINE 
Määrdunud kujul eemaldage foolium raamilt / prillidelt, peske 
pesuvahendiga soojas vees, loputage ja laske kuivada. Ärge pühkige. 
Fooliumi saab uuesti kasutada. Raami soovitatakse desinfitseerida.
Tootja ei vastuta tagajärgede eest, mis tulenevad toote kasutamisest 
vastuolus juhiste ja eesmärgi kasutusega.

HOIDAMINE
Kaitske niiskuse eest.

PAKEND
Plastkonksudega prilliraam + vahetatavate kilede komplekt.

Viimase värskenduse kuupäev: 30.08.2021/1
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ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ ON TUTUSTUTTAVA NÄIHIN KÄYTTÖOHJEISIIN:
TUOTE VAIN HAMMASLÄÄKÄRIN KÄYTTÖÖN

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Potilaan suojalasit estävät silmien ja silmän alueen vaurioita, jotka 
voivat aiheutua hammaslääketieteellisten toimenpiteiden aikana 
esiintyvistä haitallisista mekaanisista tekijöistä.

KÄYTTÖTAPA
Poista kalvo varovasti likaa ja naarmuja välttäen ja aseta kalvon päät 
silmälasikehyksen sivuilla oleviin pidikkeisiin. 
Kiinnitä kalvo, kun pidike on avattu.
Kalvon korkeutta ja kallistusta voidaan säätää erikseen. 
Älä taita kehystä kalvoa kiinnitettynä, vaan poista kalvo ennen 
taittamista.
HUOMAUTUS: kehykset on valmistettu termoplastisesta materiaalista, 
joten ne voidaan taivuttaa ja muotoilla yksilöllisten tarpeiden mukaan 
kuumaan veteen upottamisen jälkeen.

VAROTOIMET
Laitteeseen liittyvän vakavan vaaratilanteen sattuessa siitä on 
ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen maan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, 
jossa käyttäjä tai potilas asuu.

KUNNOSSAPITO 
Likaantumisen jälkeen, irrota kalvo kehyksestä/laseista, pese 
lämpimällä vedellä ja pesuaineella, huuhtele ja anna kuivua. Älä pyyhi. 
Kalvo voidaan käyttää uudelleen. Kehys on suositeltavaa desinfioida.
Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa seurauksista, joita aiheutuu, jos tuotetta 
käytetään ohjeiden ja käyttötarkoituksen vastaisesti.

SÄILYTYS
Suojaa kosteudelta.

PAKKAUS
Silmälasikehys muovikiinnikkeillä + sarja vaihdettavia kalvoja.

Viimeisen päivityksen päivämäärä : 30.08.2021/1
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PRIJE UPORABE PROČITAJTE DONJE UPUTE
PROIZVOD ZA UPORABU ISKLJUČIVO OD STRANE LIJEČNIKA 

STOMATOLOGA

NAMJENA
Zaštitni podlošci za lice za pacijenta sprječavaju ozljede i onečišćenje 
lica, koje bi se mogle pojaviti kao rezultat blago štetnih mehaničkih 
čimbenika koji se javljaju tijekom stomatoloških zahvata.

NAČIN UPORABE
Odstranite foliju pažljivo kako biste izbjegli kontaminaciju i ogrebotine. 
Umetnite šire krajeve folije u kopče s obje strane okvira.
Popravite foliju nakon što rasklopite korektivnih naočala.
Folija se može individualno prilagoditi korisniku.
Nemojte sklapati okvir/naočale dok je folija vizira pričvršćena; potrebno 
je odstraniti foliju prije sklapanja.
NAPOMENE: Viziri su napravljeni od termoplastičnog materijala. Kako 
biste oblikovali vizir do željenog oblika, prvo ga namočite u vrućoj vodi 
a zatim oblikujte po potrebi.

MJERE OPREZA
U slučaju ozbiljnih nezgoda povezanih s proizvodom, potrebno ih 
je prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu države u kojoj korisnik ili 
pacijent ima prebivalište.

ODRŽAVANJE 
Odstranite kontaminiranu foliju s okvira/naočala, te je operite u toploj 
vodi s deterdžentom i ostavite da se osuši.

PPH CERKAMED Wojciech Pawłowski
37-450 Stalowa Wola, Poland
ul. Kwiatkowskiego 1
Tel./fax: + 48 15 842 35 85
www.cerkamed.com

PL Okulary ochronne dla pacjenta
                                                                                                                         

EN Protective shields for a patient

ES Gafas protectoras para paciente

FR Lunettes de protection pour patients

DE Schutzbrille für patienten

UK Захисні окуляри для пацієнта

CS Ochranné brýle pro pacienta

RU Защитные очки для пациента

IT Occhiali protettivi per il paziente

RO Ochelari de protecție pentru pacient

HU Védőszemüveg Betegek Számára

BG Предпазни очила за пациента

LT Apsauginiai akiniai pacientui

PT Óculos de proteção para pacientes

DA Patient beskyttelsesbriller

EL Προστατευτικα γυαλια για τον ασθενη

ET Patsiendile kaitseprillid

FI Potilaan suojalasit

HR Zaštitni podlošci za lice pacijenta

LV Pacienta aizsargvairogs

NL Beschermbril voor de patiënt

SK Ochranné okuliare pre pacienta

SL Zaščitna očala za pacienta

SV Patientskyddsglasögon

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 30.08.2021/1

To maintain the high quality of our products and customer satisfaction, please send your 
opinions and comments to jakosc@cerkamed.pl
W trosce o wysoką jakość naszych wyrobów oraz zadowolenie klientów, prosimy o kierowanie swoich 
opinii i uwag na adres jakosc@cerkamed.pl

Уповноважений
представник в

Україні та адреса:
Товариство з обмеженою

відповідальністю «ІВОДЕНТ»

вул. Курінного Чорноти, 2,
корпус 1, м. Івано-Франківськ, 76018, Україна;

phone/ fax: +38 (0342) 55 94 55,
e-mail: info@ivodent.com.ua

www.ivodent.com.ua

PROTECTIVE SHIELDS 
FOR A PATIENT

OKULARY OCHRONNE DLA PACJENTA



Výrobca nenesie žiadnu zodpovednosť za následky použitia výrobku v 
rozpore s pokynmi a určením.

SKLADOVANIE
Chráňte pred vlhkosťou.

BALENIE
Rám okuliarov s plastovými háčikmi + sada náhradných fólií.

Dátum poslednej aktualizácie: 30.08.2021/1

SL

PRED UPORABO IZDELKA PREBERITE NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
IZDELEK LAHKO UPORABLJAJO IZKLJUČNO STOMATOLOGI

NAMEN
Zaščitna očala za pacienta preprečujejo poškodbe oči in njihove 
okolice, ki bi se lahko pojavile med stomatološkimi posegi zaradi nizko 
škodljivih mehanskih dejavnikov.

UPORABA
Folijo pazljivo odstranite, pri čemer pazite, da se ne bo umazala ali 
opraskala. Nato konce folije namestite na bočno stran okvirja očal. 
Folijo namestite, ko je okvir razstavljen.
Višino in naklon folije lahko individualno prilagodite. 
Okvirja z nameščeno folijo ne zlagajte, ampak folijo predhodno 
odpnite.
POZOR: okvir je izdelan iz termoplastičnega materiala, zato ga lahko 
potopite v vročo vodo in ga zvijate oz. prilagajate njegovo obliko glede 
na potrebe.

VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA
V primeru resne nesreče, povezane z izdelkom, je treba le-to prijaviti 
proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu, v državi prebivališča uporabnika 
ali pacienta.

VZDRŽEVANJE 
Ko se folija umaže, jo odpnite z okvirja/očal, umijte v topli vodi 
z dodatkom detergenta, sperite pod čisto vodo in pustite, da se 
posuši. Folije ne brišite. Folijo lahko uporabite ponovno. Priporočamo 
dezinfekcijo okvirja.
Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za vzdrževanje in uporabo proizvoda, ki ni v 
skladu z navodili za uporabo in namenom uporabe.

SHRANJEVANJE
Ne izpostavljajte vlagi.

PAKIRANJE
Okvir za očala s plastičnimi sponkami + komplet zamenljivih folij.

Datum zadnje posodobitve: 30.08.2021/1

SV

LÄS DENNA INSTRUKTION INNAN ANVÄNDNING
PRODUKTEN AVSEDD UTESLUTANDE FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV 

TANDLÄKARE

TILLÄMPNINGSOMRÅDE
Skyddsglasögon för patienten förebygger skador i och runtom ögonen 
som skulle kunna uppstå till följd av mindre skadliga mekaniska 
faktorers verkan som uppstår under tandbehandlingar.

BRUKSANVISNING
Ta ut folien försiktigt och undvik att smutsa ner eller repa den. Placera 
folieänden i hållare på bågens sidor. 
Fäst folien när bågen är uppfälld.
Höjden och lutning på folien kan ställas in individuellt. 
Vik inte ihop bågen med folien på. Ta av folien innan bågen viks ihop.
OBS! Bågarna är tillverkade i ett termoplastiskt material och kan böjas 
till och formas enligt individuella behov efter att de värmts upp i hett 
vatten.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER
Ifall någon allvarlig incident inträffar i samband med användning av 
produkten ska detta meddelas tillverkaren samt lämplig myndighet i 
användarens eller patientens hemvistland.

SKÖTSEL 
Nedsmutsad folie tas av bågen och rengörs i varmt vatten med 
rengöringsmedel, sköljs av och lufttorkas. Ska ej torkas av. Folien kan 
återanvändas. Desinficering av bågen rekommenderas.
Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för konsekvenserna av att produkten används 
i strid med anvisningarna eller den avsedda användningen.
FÖRVARING
Skyddas mot fukt.

FÖRPACKNING
Glasögonbåge med platshållare + uppsättning av utbytbara folie.

Senaste uppdatering: 30.08.2021/1

Nemojte brisati. List se može ponovno upotrijebiti. Preporučljivo je 
dezinficirati okvir naočala.
Proizvođač ne preuzima odgovornost za korištenje vizira koje nije u 
skladu s instrukcijama ili namjenom proizvoda.

SKLADIŠTENJE
Zaštiti od vlage.

PAKIRANJE
Okvir naočala s plastičnim kukicama + set folija.

Datum posljednjeg ažuriranja: 30.08.2021/1

LV

PIRMS LIETOŠANAS LŪDZAM RŪPĪGI IEPAZĪTIES AR ŠIEM 
LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMIEM

MATERIĀLU VAR IEGĀDĀTIES TIKAI SERTIFICĒTS ZOBĀRSTNIECĪBAS 
SPECIĀLISTS STOMATOLOGS

PIELIETOJUMS
Pacientu aizsargvairogi novērš acu un acu zonas ievainojumus, kas 
varētu rasties no diezgan nekaitīgām mehāniskām darbībām, kuras 
veic zobārstniecības procedūru laikā.

LIETOŠANA
Uzmanīgi izņemiet aizsargstiklu, lai nenosmērētu un nesaskrāpētu to. 
Ievietojiet aizsargstikla platākās malas fiksatoros abās rāmja malās.
Piestipriniet aizsargstiklu, kad koriģējošo briļļu rāmis ir atlocīts.
Aizsargstiklu var individuāli pielāgot, lai tas būtu piemērots lietotājam.
Nesalokiet briļļu rāmi / brilles, kad sejsega aizsargstikls ir piestiprināts. 
Pirms salocīšanas noņemiet aizsargstiklu.
UZMANĪBU: Sejsegi ir veidoti no terrmoplastiska materiāla. Lai piešķirtu 
sejsegam vēlamo formu, vispirms izmērcējiet to karstā ūdenī un tad 
izveidojiet formu.

PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI
Ja, saistībā ar produkta izmantošanu, ir radies nopietns apdraudējums, 
par to nepieciešams ziņot ražotājam un tās valsts kompetentajai 
iestādei, kurā lietotājam vai pacientam ir pastāvīgā dzīvesvieta.

APKOPE 
Noņemiet nosmērēto aizsargstiklu no briļļu rāmja / brillēm, 
nomazgājiet to siltā ūdenī ar nelielu daudzumu mazgāšanas līdzekļa 
un ļaujiet tam nožūt.
Nenoslaukiet. Aizsargstiklu var izmantot vairākas reizes. Ieteicams 
dezinficēt briļļu rāmi.
Ražotājs neuzņemas atbildību par gadījumiem, kad sejsegs netiek 
izmantots saskaņā ar norādījumiem vai paredzēto lietošanu.

UZGLABĀŠANA
Sargāt no mitruma.

IEPAKOJUMS
Briļļu rāmis ar plastmasas āķiem + aizsargstiklu komplekts.

Pēdējās atjaunināšanas datums: 30.08.2021/1

NL

NEEM VOOR GEBRUIK KENNIS VAN ONDERSTAANDE 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

HET PRODUCT MAG UITSLUITEND WORDEN GEBRUIKT DOOR 
TANDARTSEN

BESTEMMING
De beschermbril voor de patiënt voorkomt letsels aan de ogen en de 
omgeving van de ogen die kunnen ontstaan door minder schadelijke 
mechanische factoren die kunnen optreden tijdens tandheelkundige 
behandelingen.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Haal het folie voorzichtig uit de verpakking en vermijd vuil en krassen. 
Plaats de uiteinden van het folie in de houders aan de zijkanten van 
het brilmontuur. 
Bevestig het folie als het montuur is uitgeklapt.
U kunt de hoogte en de hellingshoek van het folie individueel instellen. 
Klap het montuur niet in als het folie er nog op zit. Verwijder de folie 
voor het inklappen.
OPGELET: het montuur is gemaakt van thermoplastisch materiaal. 
Nadat u het montuur heeft ondergedompeld in heet water kunt u het 
naar behoefte bijbuigen en in model brengen.

VEILIGHEIDSMAATREGELEN
Indien een ernstig incident in verband met het product plaatsvindt, 
moet u dit melden aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteiten van 
het land waar de gebruiker of de patiënt zijn woon- of verblijfplaats 
heeft.

ONDERHOUD
Na verontreiniging maakt u het folie los uit het montuur. Vervolgens 
kunt u het wassen in warm water met een reinigingsmiddel, afspoelen 
en laten drogen. Niet afwegen. U kunt het folie opnieuw gebruiken. 
Desinfectie van het montuur wordt aanbevolen.
De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor de gevolgen van gebruik dat niet 
overeenstemt met de gebruiksaanwijzing en het doel van het product

BEWARING
Beschermen tegen vochtigheid.

VERPAKKING
Brilmontuur met plasticklemmen + set verwisselbare folies.

Datum laatste actualisatie: 30.08.2021/1

SK

PRED POUŽITÍM SA OBOZNÁMTE S TÝMITO POKYNMI
VÝROBOK IBA NA POUŽITIE ZUBNÝM LEKÁROM

URČENIE
Ochranné okuliare pre pacienta zabraňujú zraneniam očí a 
očného okolia, do ktorých by mohlo dôjsť v dôsledku pôsobenia 
menej škodlivých mechanických faktorov vyskytujúcich sa počas 
stomatologického ošetrenia.

SPÔSOB POUŽITIA
Opatrne vyberte fóliu, pričom si dajte pozor, aby sa neznečistila ani 
nepoškriabala, okraje fólie umiestnite na háčikoch po bokoch rámu 
okuliarov. 
Fóliu pripojte, keď je rám okuliarov rozložený.
Výšku a odklon fólie je možné individuálne nastaviť. 
Neskladajte rám okuliarov s pripojenou fóliou, pred zložením fóliu 
odpojte.
POZOR: rám okuliarov je vyrobený z termoplastického materiálu, a 
teda po ponorení do horúcej vody je ho možné ohnúť a modelovať 
podľa individuálnych potrieb.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
V prípade výskytu vážnej nehody súvisiacej s výrobkom, nahláste 
túto skutočnosť výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu krajiny, v ktorej má 
používateľ alebo pacient svoje bydlisko.

ÚDRŽBA 
Po znečistení vyberte fóliu z rámu/okuliarov, umyte v teplej vode s 
čistiacim prostriedkom, vypláchnite a nechajte vyschnúť. Neutierajte. 
Fólia je vhodná na opätovné použitie. Odporúča sa dezinfikovať rám.


